

No. 08-970

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SONNY PERDUE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
GEORGIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KENNY A., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND LINDA WINN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER  
JEFFRICA JENKINS LEE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
Fee-shifting statutes that permit an award of “reasonable” attorney’s fees do not authorize enhancement above the lodestar amount based on quality of representation or results obtained because both factors are accounted for in determining the lodestar .....	10
A. This Court has established a strong presumption that the lodestar calculation yields a reasonable attorney’s fee and has never upheld an enhancement based on attorney performance .....	12
B. No enhancement to the lodestar is justified based on the “quality of representation” or the “results obtained” because both factors are already reflected in the lodestar calculation .....	17
1. An enhancement based on attorney performance would result in double counting ....	19
2. The lodestar in this case reflects a reasonable attorney’s fee .....	23
C. Enhancement of the lodestar award for quality of representation or results obtained is not necessary to satisfy the statutory objectives .....	27
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	10
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Va.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	10
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 949 (1997) .....	30
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	2, 12, 13, 14, 27
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	12, 13
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	28
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) .....	28
<i>NAACP v. Allen</i> , 340 F. Supp. 703 (M.D. Ala. 1972), aff’d in relevant part, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) ...	30
<i>NAACP v. City of Evergreen</i> , 812 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Norman v. Housing Auth.</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council</i> <i>for Clean Air</i> :	
478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
483 U.S. 711 (1987) .....	16, 23, 26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) . . . . .	28
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Van Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 73-63-WPG, 1974 WL 180 (C.D. Cal. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	26
Statutes and rules:	
Act to Prevent Pollution from Ships, 33 U.S.C. 1910(d) . . . . .	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k) . . . . .	11
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 1988(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15 . . . . .	11
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7413(b) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 7604(d) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 7607(f) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 7622(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	11
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1365(d) . . . . .	11
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. 2051 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 2060(c) . . . . .	11
15 U.S.C. 2060(f) . . . . .	11

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 2072(a) .....	11
15 U.S.C. 2073 .....	11
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. 505 .....	11
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1540 .....	11
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 2412(b) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 2412(d) .....	11
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C.	
6305(d) .....	11
Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of	
1982, 30 U.S.C. 1734 .....	11
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. 928(a) .....	11
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of	
1972, 33 U.S.C. 1415 .....	11
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470w ....	11
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300j-8(d) .....	11
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977,	
30 U.S.C. 1275(e) .....	11
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C.	
2601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 2618(d) .....	11
15 U.S.C. 2619(c) .....	11
Trademark Act of 1946, 15 U.S.C. 1117 .....	11
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1640(a)(3) .....	11
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property	
Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C. 4654(a) ...	11
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	2

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct:	
Rule 1.1 .....	29
Rule 1.3 .....	29
Rule 1.5(a)(7) .....	19
Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore LLP, <i>Firm Overview</i> (2009) < <a href="http://www.atlantageorgiatriallawyers.com/bondurant_mixson_elmore_overview.html">http://www.atlantageorgiatriallawyers.com/bondurant_mixson_elmore_overview.html</a> > .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	13, 27
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	13, 22, 27
